
Page 1 of 2 
 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO  

PARTNER AGREEMENT REGARDING 

FY 2016 NATIONAL SEXUAL ASSAULT KIT INITIATIVE (“SAKI”) 

BETWEEN THE CITY OF DULUTH AND PROGRAM FOR AID TO VICTIMS OF 

SEXUAL ASSAULT, INC. (“PAVSA”) 

 

 THIS AMENDMENT, effective on date of attestation by the city clerk, is by and between 

the CITY OF DULUTH, a State of Minnesota municipal corporation (“City”), and the PROGRAM 

FOR AID TO VICTIMS OF SEXUAL ASSAULT, INC., a private non-profit corporation under 

the laws of the State of Minnesota, (“PAVSA”). 

 WHEREAS, the City, and PAVSA (the “Parties”) entered into a partner agreement 

(“Agreement”) in December of 2016 under which the City was to act as fiscal agent for grant funds 

received from the Bureau of Justice Assistance of the U.S. Department of Justice to fund the City 

of Duluth 2016 Sexual Assault Kit Initiative Project and the Parties were to use the funds to support 

a multidisciplinary community response team to engage in the comprehensive reform of the 

approach to sexual assault cases from evidence found in previously unsubmitted sexual assault kits 

that had not been submitted to a crime laboratory for testing and the Agreement is identified as 

City Contract #23052; and 

 WHEREAS, the Parties to the Agreement wish to extend the expiration date of the 

Agreement from September 30, 2019 to September 30, 2020. 

 THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend ARTICLE IV of the Agreement as follows: 

 In this Amendment to the Agreement, the deleted terms will be struck out and the added 

terms will be underlined. 

ARTICLE IV 

Term 

The Term of this Agreement shall run concurrently with the Budget Period set forth in the Grant 

Award and shall run through September 30, 2019 2020. 

 Except as amended herein, the terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in full force 

and effect. 

 

 

 

[Remainder of this page left blank; signature page to follow.] 

 

 

 

 



Page 2 of 2 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be duly executed intending 

to be bound thereby. 
 

CITY OF DULUTH 

 

 

By: ______________________________ 

 Mayor 

 

Attest: ______________________________ 

 City Clerk 

 

Date:  ________________________________ 

 

Countersigned: 

 

 

_____________________________________ 

City Auditor 

 

Approved as to form: 

 

 

_____________________________________ 

City Attorney 

 

 

 

 

PROGRAM FOR AID TO VICTIMS 

OF SEXUAL ASSAULT, INC., a private 

non-profit corporation 

 

By: 

___________________________________ 

 

Its: 

____________________________________ 

 

Date: 

___________________________________ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


